TN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
W/3 Reisterstown Road, 300' 8
of the ¢/1 Highfalcon Road *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
{11308 Reisterstown Road)
4th Election District *  QF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3rd Councilmanic District

* Case No., 98-286-A
Sea King V, Inc. and Kingdom L.P., Owners;

Chelsea, Inc., Contr. Lessees *
Petitioners
* * ES * * * e * * R *

FINDINGE OF FACT AND CONCLUSTONS OF LAW

This matter comes before +the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
consideration of a Petition for Variance filed by the owner of the subject
praperty, Sea King V, Inc. and Kingdom Limi£ed,Partnership, by William C.
¥ing, Jr., Presiden£, and the Contract Lessee, Chelsea, Inc., by Robert M.
Worgan, President. The Petitiocners seek relief from Section 409 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Reguiations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit %0 parking spaces
in lieu of the required 72 and to affirm the variance granted in prior
Case No. 93-161-A {(from Sections 303.2 and 235.1 of the B.C.Z.R.) to permit
a front vard setback of 52 feet in lieu of the regquired 63.5 feet for an
existing building and proposed addition thersto. The subject property and
relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted
which was acecepted and marked intce evidence as Petitioner's Fxhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Sandra
Worgan, a representative of Chelsea, Inc., Robert Rosenfelt, Professional
Engineer, who prepared the site plan for this property, and Deborah C.
Dopkin, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. There were no Protestants
or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of two lots with a combined gross area of 2.341 acres, more or

less, zoned B.M, Lot 1 contains approximately 0.615 acres and is improved
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with a one-stary bullding and accessory parking area. Lot 2 contains the
remaining 1.726 acres and is vacant but for a small overflow parking area
immediately adjacent to the parking lot on Lot 1. This property was the
subject of prior Case No. 93-161-A in which the then Petitioners were
granted variance relief for a proposed Red, Hot & Blue restaurant on
January 7, 1983. The building has been vacant for the past two months and
the Petitioners have entered into & lesse agreement with Ms. Worgan of
Chelsea, Inc. who wishes to expand the existing building and open a Rib
Eye OCrille on the property. Ms. Worgan is experienced in the restaurant
business and currently operates the Owings Mills Diner which 1is located
immediately adiacent +to the subject property. In conjunction with the
proposed expansion of the existing building, additional renovations to the
gite are propused to further enhance its overall appearance.

The relief raguested is generated by the location of the existing
building and the propoged expansion thersto. Apparently, the building has
existed on the property for some time and has been the site of a variety of
regtaurants over the vyears. However, because the bullding dees not meet
current front property line setback reguirements, a variance 1is needed.
Furthermore, the propogsed expansion to the existing building increases the
number of parking spaces required for this site; however, only 60 spaces
can be provided. Further testimony revealed that Mg. Worgan has discussed
her plans with adjoining property owners and inasmich as many of these
individuals are customers of the Owings Mills Diner, they are supportive
of her intentions for the subject site and have no objections to the
relief requested.

Subsequent to the hearing, Counsel for the Petitioners advised

this Deputy Zoning Commissioner that the Petitiomers wished to modify its
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plan, specifically, two minor modifications are proposed; an increase in
the size of the proposed patioc area and an enclosed entry vestibule/tower
has been added. A revised site plan was submitted and has been marked as
Petitioner's Exhibik A. As a result of the propesed additional floor ares,
the number of parking spaces required increases from 72 to 78 spaces. How-
ever, although the proposed modifications increase the overall area of the
building, neither increagses the interior seating area, and the patio will
be used only on a seasonal basis. Therefore, I am persuaded to grant the
modified relief requested.

hn area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petiticner and

his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). "o prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensomea;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a sub-
stantial Jjustice to the applicent as well as other
property owners in the district or whether a lesser
relaxation than that applled for would give sufficient
relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion

that the spirit of the ordinance will be cbgerved and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

(1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result
if the relief requested, as modified, is not granted. It has been estab-

lished that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar +to
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the subject property and that strict compliance with the zoning regula-
tions will unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special condi-
tions unigue to this particular parcel. In addition, the variance regquest-
efl will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general
welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
variance requested should be granted,

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

¥ “‘aQ .
Baltimore County this (A3  day of March, 1998 that the Petition for
Variance seeking relief from Sectieon 409 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit 60 parking spaces in lieu of the required
7% and to affirm the variance granted in prior Case No. 93-161-A (from
Sectiona 303.2 and 235.1 of the B.C.Z.R.) to permit a front yard setback
of 52 feet in lieu of the required 63.5 feet, for a proposed addition, in
accordance with the revised site plan which has been marked as Petitioner's
Exhibit A, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building

permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;

however, Petitioners are herehy made aware that pro-

ceeding at this time 1is at their own risk until the

30~-day appeal period from the date of this Order has

explired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is

reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2y The proposed patio area shall be limited to

seasonal. use only and cannot be used to provide a

permanent additional seating area.

3) When applying for a building permit, the site

plan and/or landscaping plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of

this Order. \ Aﬂ ,{/{% /%)4%

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

) DepuLty Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning 410-887-4386

March 23, 1998

Deborah C. Popkin, Esguire
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 920
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
W/S Reisterstown Road, 300' S of the cfl Highfalcon Road
(11308 Reisterstown Road)
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Sea King V, Inc. and Kingdom L.P., Qwners;
Chelsea, Inc., Contract Lessees - Petitioners
Case No. 98-286-A

Dear Ms. Dopkin:

Enclosed please £ind a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted, 1in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
£iling an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

TIMOTHY M. ROTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bis for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. William €. King, Jr., President, Sea King V & Kingdom L.P.
3410 Plumitree Drive, Ellicott City, Md. 21043

Mr. Raobert M. Worgan, President, Chelsea, Inc.
11316 Reisterstown Road, ings Mills, Md. 21117

People's Counsel; Case Efles

0N Printed with Soybaon Ink
%é) on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 11308 Reisterstown“Road
which is presently zoned py

This Petition shail be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Managemeant.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the propery situate In Bajtimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hersto and made a part heraof, heraby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

409 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, for 60 parking
spaces in lieu of the required 72 spaces and to affirm the variance
granted in Case No. 93-161-a from Sec. 303.2 & 235,171 of the BCZR to

i i ired 63,5 ft,
6? t]iel gmngqqeguﬁgo%} of ¥a?firm§re oeugt;? %?h]g 281519 ?a% of 1élﬂmt:]r'em Co%njt'y:eflélr t%’ef foﬁ&%g :rra(aasgrg:l(iﬁdicata hardship or
practical difficulty)
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The uniqueness and pPeculiarity of the property causes the
zoning provisions to impact disproportionately upon the property.
Practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship result from the
disproportionate impact of the provisions of the zoning regulations
caused by the property's uniqueness.

Propenty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations,
|, or we, agrea to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upen flling of this petition, and further agree to and ara to
ba bound by the zaning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

I"We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the panaltiss of penury, that |Awe are he
legal owner(s) of the property which is the subjact of this Pabtion

Contract Purchasar/Lesses: Legai Ownar“s]‘. .
Sh%ls%a I%c Lot - Sea King Vv, Inc.
obert M."Wokrgan, pres, Lot 2 - Kingdom Limited Partnership
Typa or Print Napa) (Type ar Print Name}
A rnes T
7 A2 j"’ﬂ
Signature ighatue ’ o 2 / v
11316 Reisterstown Road ;z%% F%Eﬁb.

Adarass (Typa or Print Mama)
Owings Mills, MD 21117 .
Ciy Slate Zipcade Signature
Atterney fot Petitionar: ! 1 0 4 9 5 9 6 6 0
;2: o @L.ZLwAOA 3410 Plumtree Dr. 410-495-
yee of Print Namay 4 4 Addrass Phone No

Nama, Address and phane number o regresantative 1o pe gontacted

| - Ellicott City, MD 21043
( e Lt -) /ﬂ /%%&/ City Sram Ziocode
ignature 7

5rize
Y07 _ N3t ima tm Ave 49055 8080
Adgienss V4 Phone No, Nama
Y lowson  MP 204
Cay State Zipcdde Address Phane No.
m L OFFICE USE ONLy TSy k

PY:
/
N A7 w  ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING '
Q‘ unavailable for Hearing °

the foalmﬂﬁ::&} / ﬁi&g«sﬂ/ Mty b 74 Next Two Months

QTHER

(‘c::@ Prinled with Saybean ink

o Paper ) : | ::\;cewen 8y DATE -3 “? JT
C G8-286-A =
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. A
Civil Engineers » Surveyors ¢ Planners v

ZONING DESCRIPTION

Beginning at a point on the west side of Reisterstown Road, which is 80
feet wide at the distance of 300 feet south of the centerline of Highfalcon Road,
which is 70 feet wide.

As recorded in Deeds Liber 8763, Folio 521 and Liber 8914, Folio 323.

Being Lots 1 and 2 in the Subdivision of R. Errol and Barbara J. Houck
Property, as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book 59, Folio 16. Lot 1
containing 0.615 acres, also known as 11308 Reisterstown Road and located in
the 4" Election District. Lot 2 containin%1 1.726 acres, also known as 11310
Reisterstown Road and located in the 4™ Election District.
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2835 Smith Avenuse, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
11308 Reisterstown Road, W/8 Relst. R4,
300" 8 of ¢fl High Falcon R4 * ZONING COMMISSIONER

4th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic
# OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owner(s): Sea King V, Inc. (Lot 1)
and Kingdom L.P. (Lot 2)
Contract Purchaser{s): Chelsea, Inc.
Petiticners ¥

*

CASE NO, 38-286-h

% ¥* * * K * * * *® * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. HNotice should ke sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Pecple’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Lennle S el

CAROLE 8, DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410} 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ﬁa\ﬁ¢\day of March, 1998, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Deborah €. Dopkin,
Esg., 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 9220, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for

Petitioners.

;bj/'%ﬁ/vv MW W»h

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




CERTIFICATE O’P OSTING

Pestinner Deveione: CHELS'EA /UC« E7TA

f/_é - BofElT RoseNFELT, M <

Date of Hearmg Closing, ;;j/_/p ?_5_
Baltimore County Deparument of FA’K - 653’7753

Pormits and Davelopmen: Managoment
County Office Buiiding, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, MD 21204

-

Attention Ms. Guendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentiemen

Tins letter is to ceriy under the ;mzmi:ics of peruny that the necessar agris) regured By S

v located 20 T 11308 REISTERST ToWN ED,

were posted cospicunusly on the proper

- )
The signla) were posted on . Zd _Zpr/_?ﬁ . o
A0

%2398

(Signamure 3 “Sign Podfer .

Case 3987704 A PATRICK M, O'KEEFE

IS M " .
A PUBLIG HEARING WiLl, P Lo 11 oo AT
!\"r ﬂ‘Cr; '\:'In\.‘-

JZ" PENNY LANE.

( \;u\.Iqu‘:l

CHUNT \/ALLt;Y MD,2163¢

Gy, Srate, Zip S
VN - -t
die-ib 65266 o A zl.-L—'-ir:‘C"‘:.’CZ)’E:1

-I.L«E bt ‘ b L

(TL ephone \un ben)
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Baitimore County p Office Buildi
D . ounty ice building
epartment of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

February 13, 1998
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-288-A

11308 Reisterstown Road

WIS Reisterstown Road, 300’ S of centeriine Highfalcon Road

4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Sea King V, Inc. (Lot 1) & Kingdom Limited Partnership (Lot 2)
Contract Purchaser: Chelsea, Inc.

Variance for 60 parking spaces in lieu of the required 72 spaces and to affirm the variance
granted in case no. 93-161-A to allow a front yard setback of 52 feet in lieu of the required 63.5

feet,

HEARING:  Tuesday, March 10, 1998 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

-: /? "’ ,\ﬂf-(uma

w...-«‘—"

Arnold Jablon
Director

¢. Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
Sea King, Inc. & Kingdom Limited Partnership
Chelsea, Inc.

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY

FEBRUARY 23, 1998,
{2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS

PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS

OFFICE AT 410-887-3381.

Primed with Soybean ink
on Recysied Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
February 19, 1998 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: ;
Robert M. Worgan 410-654-0066
11316 Reisterstown Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
" Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson Maryland on the
" property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-286-A

11308 Reisterstown Road

W/S Reisterstown Road, 300' S of centerline Highfalcon Road

4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Sea King V, Inc. (Lot 1) & Kingdom Limited Partnership (Lot 2)
Contract Purchaser. Chelsea, Inc.

Variance for 60 parking spaces in lieu of the required 72 spaces and to affirm the variance
granted in case no. 93-161-A to allow a front yard setback of 52 feet in lieu of the required 63.5

feet.

HEARING:  Tuesday, March 10, 1998 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

/ S . .
o ,-” o [ e
., Lot

P ] . W

A S ey
ey (SALE4 i e, C‘M

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
{(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391..



Baltimore Wunty . Development Processing

: - . County Office Buiiding
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avert

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

-ZONING HEARfNG ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitiocner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

- - - - - ™~ - —— TV o ——

For newspaper advertising:
Item No.: a;ZJ&ZQ
Petitioner: - ' ’ 7P, fovZrnev 54 v.;
Location: //?g/ ,/é?ﬂ/_sff ST e AR
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
s fobeck H, Weorqain
ADDRESS: __ | 1D | lp ﬁe&&ﬂeg@{-@um Kd
@W ch@ YA 20T

PHONE NUMBER: Lﬂo« el -POLb

AJ:qgs
(Revised 09/24/96)

Y %

" leFritied with Sovbean ink
-: o on Recyeled Paper
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Request for Zondhgt ance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than :

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NoTICE

Case No.. &f —=/% %

::
G

dadeam g dnin g na vw,

PLACE: " '

DATE AND TIME;

> M » ,’
REQUEST: & Vorviouge 2o plflwr 42 Zo g fK s g
\

PV - A

//807 74 g ped 22 So@el 5 .

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.

TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

——————

post.d.doc
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Baltimore County : Development Processing

Department of Permits and County Office Building
, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

March 5, 1998

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esq.
409 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD Z1204

RE: Ttem No.: 286
Case No.: 98-286-A
Petitioner: Chelgea Inc., et al

Dear Ms. Dopkin:

The Zoning Advisory Committee {ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM}, Zoning Review, on
February 3, 1998.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
regquest information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
ete.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative' will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Gwendolyn Stephens in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely,

«DMW

W. Carl Richards, Jdr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/ggs
Attachment(s)

Printad with Soybean Ink
an Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: February 24, 1998
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Bureau of Developer's Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for ¥ebruary 23, 1998
Item No. 286

The Burean of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item. A minimum 20-foot-wide travelway should be maintained.

RWB:HJO:irb

cc: File

ZONEQZ223.286



: Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880
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Al o Jablon, Divectbor

Leaving Aodmindaty al ared Veavel opment Manegement
Baltimore County O fice Building

Toowmor, M 2180

Ml BTOF-11 00

FEy Pyoper by Dweee s BIEE BIELOW
Lewvation: DISTRIUBUTION MEETING OF FERFUSEY 17, 1390
Them Mow s GEED BELOW Zoming Agendaa
Gignt l emean:

Furawant o oyvoue veguest, the referenced property  has been
murveyeod Dy this Furosal 1l the comments bhelow arve appliicalzio and

racptdyod bo be corvected o looovporated into the fimnal plans fooe
e prraperhy.

5

£t Trim Fivée Marwhbal s Offoioe hoas no comments at this time,
IN BREFERENCE T OTHE FOLLOWING ETEM MUMBERS:

SR, 2, 2O, 2R, 298, 296, AND 297

REVIEWERy LT, RCOBEET 1, SAUERWALD
Five Movshal OFfficoe, PHONE 8874881, M&S--1102F
coonr Fide

Qj: C9 Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



To:

From:

DATE: February 20, 1998
Arnold L. Jablon

Bruce Seeley fb / 7/

Subject: Zoning ltem

X

GP.VK:sp

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 17, 1998

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests an

extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the extent to
which environmental regulations apply to the site.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of the p[gp_ej;ty must comply with the Regulations for the

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 14-
331 through 14-350 of the Baitimore County Code.)

_____ Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Sections 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code), if
the property is being subdivided according to the Development Regulations.

_____ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical

Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other Sections, of the
Baitimore County Code).



David L. Winstead

M. Maryland Department of Transportation o liarms
B State Highway Administration Administrator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 2/i8(9 &
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. 2. 8¢, 3\S

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryiand 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

We have reviewed the referenced item and we have no obiectifn to approval,
as a field inspection reveals the existing entrance(s) onto MDg8 140
are acceptable 1o the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not
affected by any SHA projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,
W Stk
Ronald Burns, Chief
6\3“ Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Refay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Stalewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baitimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 9, 1998
Department of Permits

and Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. “Pat” Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petitions (s):
[tem Nos. 286 and 307

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at (401) 887-3495.

Prepared by:
Division Chief: @LW
AFK/IL

CAMSOFFICE\WINWORIMVZACINOCOM\286.DOC



Suite 112, Courthouse

1t
IZBa t¥m023 Cou.nt)( 400 Washington Avenue

. onng 0mm1§510ner . Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

.......

April 10, 1998

Mr. Robert 8. Rosenfelt
folbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.
2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G
Baltimore, Maryland 21209

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
W/S Reisterstown Road, 300' S of the ¢/l Highfalcon Road ..
(11308 Reisterstown Road) ;
4th Election Distriect - 3rd Councilmanic District
Sea King V, Inc. & Kingdom L.P., Owners;
Chelsea, Inc., Contract Lessees - Petitioners
Case No. 98-2B6-A

Dear Mr. Rosenfelt:

In response to your letter dated March 30, 1398 wherein you have
requested an amendment to the Order issued in the above-captioned matter
on March 23, 1998, the following comments are offered.

The amended site plan submitted with your letter indicates that
you are not only requesting a greater front property line setback than was
previously approved, you are now in need of a parking variance for those
spaces which front along Reisterstown Road. Inasmich as the parking
variance is a new request not previcusly posted or advertised for this
property, a new Petition for Variance must be filed in order that the
property can be reposted and advertised for public notification. For your
information, 1 reviewed this matter with Joseph Merrey in the Department
of Permits and Development Management and he concurred that a new Petition
for Variance must be filed.

If you have any further questions on the subject, please do not
hesitate to call me.

Very truly yours,

ity (b=

Deputy Zoning Commissicner
TMK:bjis for Baltimore County

cc: Joseph Merrey, DPDM
People's Counsel; Cage Files



DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, P.A.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 920
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

TELEPHONE 410-494-8080
FACSIMILE 410-494-8082
¢-matl dbdop@erols.com

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN

March 18, 1998

Timothy Kotroco, Esguire
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
401 Bosley Avenue

Towgson, Maryland 21204

RE: Cage No. 98-~2B6 A

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

Thig firm is counsel to Chelsea, Inc., the Petitioner in
the above captioned case. The client and its engineers, Colbert,
Matz, Rosenfelt, have just advised me of two modifications to the
site plan pregented to you at the hearing on March 10, 1998. I am
enclosing two eite plans (one red-lined) and a flcoor plan, showing
the revisions and ask that vou accept these as part of the case.

Specifically, the patio area has been increased by 180
square feet, and the area of an enclosed entry vestibule/tower has
been added. Though these items increase the overall area of the
building, neither increases the interlor seating area, and the patio
ig to be used only on a seasonal basis. Based on the additional
floor area, the parking requirement has been recalculated from 72 to
78 spaces. There is no change to the parking proposed as requested by
the variance.

I would appreciate your acknowledging the modifications to
the site plan and incorporating the reviged plan as part of the
rvecord in this case.

Thanking you in advance, I am

e
Timothy Kotrdco, Esguire,
Deputy Zoni /ﬁommissioner
Date: 574 %y

[ [




% ®
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

Civil Engineers ¢ Surveyors ¢ Planners

March 30, 1998

Mr. Timothy Kotroco

Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
County Courts Building, Rm. 405

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Md. 21204

Re: Ribeye Grille
11308 Reisterstown Road
Job No. 92062.1
Zoning Case No. 98-286-A

Dear Commissioner Kotroco,

On March 23, 1998, you issued an order in the above-referenced case
approving front setback and parking variances for expansion of an existing
building for use as a restaurant.

Upon reviewing the as-built survey performed for the existing building, we
have determined that the front property line is actually closer to the
building than originatly indicated on the old development plans. We
actually have an existing front setback of 48 feet, rather than the 52 feet
requested and approved in Case No. 98-286-A. The existing front parking
setback along Reisterstown Road is actually 6 feet rather than 10 feet per
the development plans, which is the minimum required per Sec. 409.8(4)
of the BCZR,

We are therefore requesting an amendment fo your Order in Case
No. 98-286-A. We look forward to your approval of this request.

cc: Robert M. Worgan
Deborah Dopkin, Esg.

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Tetephone: {(410) 653-3838 / Facsimlile: {410) 653-7953
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